ended 31 December 2007 which have been extracted from the accountants’ report on the CR Gas

Group for the three years ended 31 December 2007 and six months ended 30 June 2008 as set out in

Appendix II to the Circular, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Acquisition and Rights

Issue that are (i) directly attributable to the transaction; and (ii) factually supportable, as if the

Acquisition and Rights Issue have been completed on 1 January 2007.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group is prepared by the directors

to provide information of the Group upon completion of the Acquisition and Rights Issue. As it is

prepared for illustration purpose only, it does not purport to give a true picture of the financial

position, results and cash flows of the Group following completion of the Acquisition and Rights

Issue.

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— I-3 —

I. Unaudited pro forma income statement of the Enlarged Group
for the year ended 31 December 2007

The Group

Pro forma adjustments

CR Gas
Group

Other
adjustments

Pro forma
adjusted

total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 1 Note 2

Turnover
Continuing operation 3,016,902 1,537,244 — 4,554,146
Discontinued operation 1,247,230 — — 1,247,230

4,264,132 1,537,244 — 5,801,376
Cost of sales (3,267,584) (1,106,122) — (4,373,706)

Gross profit 996,548 431,122 — 1,427,670
Other income 111,239 39,775 (748) 150,266
Selling and distribution expenses (156,336) (109,024) — (265,360)
General and administrative expenses (359,175) (165,588) (386) (525,149)
Other expenses (233,239) — — (233,239)
Finance costs (104,367) (9,001) — (113,368)
Share of results of associates — 2,445 — 2,445
Gain on disposal of discontinued

operation 61,864 — — 61,864
Loss on closure of a production plant (69,868) — — (69,868)

Profit before taxation
Continuing operation 130,912 189,729 (1,134) 319,507
Discontinued operation 115,754 — — 115,754

246,666 189,729 (1,134) 435,261

Taxation
Continuing operation (41,102) 34,728 — (6,374)
Discontinued operation (6,696) — — (6,696)

(47,798) 34,728 — (13,070)

Profit for the year
Continuing operation 89,810 224,457 (1,134) 313,133
Discontinued operation 109,058 — — 109,058

198,868 224,457 (1,134) 422,191

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the Company

Continuing operation 60,411 193,632 (1,134) 252,909
Discontinued operation 91,950 — — 91,950

152,361 193,632 (1,134) 344,859
Minority interests 46,507 30,825 — 77,332

198,868 224,457 (1,134) 422,191

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— I-4 —

II. Unaudited pro forma balance sheet of the Enlarged Group at 30 June 2008

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

CR Gas

Group

Other

adjustments

Pro forma

adjusted

total

HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 3

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 195,815 1,243,004 1,438,819

Prepaid lease payments — 104,369 — 104,369

Investment properties 17,986 15,109 2 (3,012) 30,083

Interests in associates 46 10,084 — 10,130

Available-for-sale investments 14,330 8,312 — 22,642

Goodwill — 18,470 — 18,470

Exclusive operating rights — 648,824 — 648,824

Deferred tax assets 5,031 — — 5,031

233,208 2,048,172 (3,012) 2,278,368

Current assets

Inventories 1,958 90,284 — 92,242

Debtors, deposits and prepayments 68,153 242,848 — 311,001

Prepaid lease payments — 5,027 — 5,027

Amounts due from customers for contract work — 83,542 — 83,542

Amounts due from group companies — 229 — 229

Pledged bank deposits 740 — — 740

Bank balances and cash 85,996 827,861 3,5 55,044 968,901

156,847 1,249,791 55,044 1,461,682

Assets classified as held for sale 52,969 — — 52,969

209,816 1,249,791 55,044 1,514,651

Current liabilities

Creditors and accrued charges 60,437 842,434 — 902,871

Amounts due to customers for contract work — 299,397 — 299,397

Amount due to a group company — 56,334 — 56,334

Bank and other borrowings - amount due within

one year — 84,798 — 84,798

Taxation payable 14,296 4,377 — 18,673

74,733 1,287,340 — 1,362,073

Net current assets (liabilities) 135,083 (37,549) 55,044 152,578

Total assets less current liabilities 368,291 2,010,623 52,032 2,430,946

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— I-5 —

Pro forma adjustments

The Group

CR Gas

Group

Other

adjustments

Pro forma

adjusted

total

HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 3

Capital and reserves

Share capital 28,288 — 4,5 113,153 141,441

Share premium and reserves 310,313 1,439,618 2,3,4,5 (61,121) 1,688,810

Equity attributable to equity holders of the

Company 338,601 1,439,618 52,032 1,830,251

Minority interests — 234,359 — 234,359

Total equity 338,601 1,673,977 52,032 2,064,610

Non-current liabilities

Bank and other borrowings

- amount due after one year — 124,453 — 124,453

Other long-term liabilities — 66,419 — 66,419

Deferred tax liabilities 29,690 145,774 — 175,464

29,690 336,646 — 366,336

368,291 2,010,623 52,032 2,430,946

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— I-6 —

III. Unaudited pro forma cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group

for the year ended 31 December 2007

The Group

Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma

adjusted
total

CR Gas
Group Notes

Other
adjustments

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 6

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 246,666 189,729 2 (1,134) 435,261

Adjustments for:

Finance costs 104,367 9,001 — 113,368

Interest income (10,717) (17,387) — (28,104)

Government grants recognised (10,520) — — (10,520)

Share of results of associates — (2,445) — (2,445)

Depreciation of property, plant and
equipment 437,444 65,575 — 503,019

Depreciation of investment properties — — 2 386 386

Impairment loss on property, plant and
equipment recognised 13,654 — — 13,654

Amortisation of technical know-how 5,915 — — 5,915

Amortisation of exclusive operating rights — 24,756 — 24,756

Release from prepaid lease payments 4,522 3,286 — 7,808

Write down of inventories to net realisable
value 83,677 — — 83,677

Impairment loss on debtors recognised 5,660 775 — 6,435

Impairment loss on other receivables
recognised 10,990 — — 10,990

Write-off of property, plant and equipment — 10,981 — 10,981

Share-based payment expense 7,863 — — 7,863

(Gain) loss on disposal of property, plant
and equipment (8,311) 5,678 — (2,633)

Gain on disposal of available-for-sale
investments (3,586) — — (3,586)

Gain on disposal of prepaid lease payments — (10,697) — (10,697)

Gain on fair value changes of investment
properties — (748) 2 748 —

Gain on disposal of discontinued operation (61,864) — — (61,864)

Write back of provisions (25,858) — — (25,858)

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital 799,902 278,504 — 1,078,406

Increase in inventories (183,937) (18,711) — (202,648)

Increase in debtors, deposits and prepayments (711,255) (13,324) — (724,579)

Decrease in amounts due from customers for
contract work — 2,948 — 2,948

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— I-7 —

The Group

Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma

adjusted
total

CR Gas
Group Notes

Other
adjustments

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 6

Increase in amounts due from minority
shareholders (7,330) — — (7,330)

Increase in creditors and accrued charges 581,975 238,586 — 820,561

Increase in amounts due to customers for
contract work — 44,426 — 44,426

Increase in amount due to minority
shareholders 25,975 — — 25,975

Utilisation of provisions (10,066) — — (10,066)

Decrease in long-term payables (9,087) — — (9,087)

Cash generated from operations 486,177 532,429 — 1,018,606

Profits tax paid (39,948) (21,645) — (61,593)

Net cash generated from operating activities 446,229 510,784 — 957,013

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payments and deposits for acquisition of
property, plant and equipment (938,885) (170,961) — (1,109,846)

Purchase of technical know-how (595) — — (595)

Payments for exclusive operating rights — (4,759) — (4,759)

Additions of prepaid lease payments (91) (4,552) — (4,643)

Disposal of subsidiaries 1,004,155 — — 1,004,155

Proceeds on disposal of property, plant and
equipment 22,617 7,848 — 30,465

Proceeds from disposal of prepaid lease
payments — 16,211 — 16,211

Proceeds on disposal of available-for-sale
investments 3,842 — — 3,842

Government grants received 69,484 — — 69,484

Interest received 10,717 17,387 — 28,104

Dividends received from associates — 1,090 — 1,090

Decrease in pledged bank deposits 1,612 — — 1,612

Advances to fellow subsidiaries — (1,649) — (1,649)

Net cash from (used in) investing activities 172,856 (139,385) — 33,471

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Repayment of bank and other borrowings (3,245,069) (83,614) — (3,328,683)

Repayment of advances from immediate
holding company — (195,787) — (195,787)

Dividends paid (55,608) — — (55,608)

Dividends paid to minority shareholders of
subsidiaries (29,856) (14,663) — (44,519)

Interest paid (100,181) (7,697) — (107,878)

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— I-8 —

The Group

Pro forma adjustments
Pro forma

adjusted
total

CR Gas
Group Notes

Other
adjustments

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note 6

New bank and other borrowings raised 3,091,956 45,172 — 3,137,128

Issue of rights shares — — 5 3,869,844 3,869,844

Advance from fellow subsidiaries — 1,678 — 1,678

Exercise of share options 31,980 — — 31,980

Deemed distribution in relation to the
acquisition of CR Gas Group — — 3 (3,814,800) (3,814,800)

Net cash used in financing activities (306,778) (254,911) 55,044 (506,645)

NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH
EQUIVALENTS 312,307 116,488 55,044 483,839

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 1ST
JANUARY 521,250 675,797 — 1,197,047

Effect on foreign exchange rate changes 34,351 39,554 — 73,905

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31ST
DECEMBER, representing bank balances and
cash 867,908 831,839 55,044 1,754,791

APPENDIX I UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— I-9 —

Notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information

1. Adjustment to combine the results of the CR Gas Group for the year ended 31 December 2007,

in accordance with Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control

Combinations” (“AG5”) as the Group and CR Gas Group are ultimately controlled by the same

party before and after the Acquisition, on the assumption that the Acquisition had been

completed on 1 January 2007.

2. Adjustments to reverse the gain on fair value changes in investment properties of CR Gas Group

[…]

The management continuously monitors the foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging foreign currency

risk should the need arise.

Sensitivity analysis

The Group and the Company mainly expose to currency of USD and EURO.

The following table details the Group’s and the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in RMB

against the relevant foreign currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally

to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign

exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and

adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes

bank balances and bank and other borrowings. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit for the year/ period

where RMB strengthen 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of RMB against the relevant currency,

there would be an equal and opposite impact on the profit for the year/period and the balances below would be negative.

APPENDIX II FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF CR GAS GROUP

— II-30 —

THE GROUP

At 31 December At 30 June

2005 2006 2007 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

5% strengthening of RMB

Increase (decrease) in profit for

the year/period 1,003 (8,657) 563 600

5% weakening of RMB

(Decrease) increase in profit for

the year/period (1,003) 8,657 (563) (600)

THE COMPANY

At 31 December At 30 June

2005 2006 2007 2008

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

5% strengthening of RMB

Decrease in profit for the year/period — (9,088) (99) (99)

5% weakening of RMB

Increase in profit for the year/period — 9,088 99 99

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to floating-rate bank and other borrowings (see

note 31 for details of these borrowings). The management continuously monitors interest rate fluctuation and will

consider further hedging interest rate risk should the need arise.

The Group is also exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate bank and other borrowings (see

note 31 for details of these borrowings). The management monitors interest rate exposure and will consider repay the

fixed-rate borrowings when significant interest rate exposure is anticipated.